



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY)
OF WAUSAU; HELMSMAN)
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC;)
LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION;))
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE)
COMPANY; LM INSURANCE)
CORPORATION; THE FIRST LIBERTY)
INSURANCE CORPORATION; and)
WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS)
INSURANCE COMPANY,)

No. 27, 2023

Defendants Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.)

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

v.)
FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS, P.A.,)
on behalf of itself and all others)
similarly situated,)

C.A. No.: S19C-01-051 CAK

Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT’S COMBINED ANSWERING
BRIEF ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Jonathan L. Parshall
Lauren A. Cirrinicione
MURPHY & LANDON
1011 Centre Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302)472-8100

John S. Spadaro
1011 Centre Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
(484)667-6884
*Attorneys for appellee/cross-appellant
First State Orthopaedics, P.A.*

May 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
A. The Defendants’ Improper Removal to District Court	3
B. The Defendants’ Failed Motion to Dismiss	3
C. FSO Amends the Complaint	4
D. FSO Moves for Class Certification.....	5
E. The Defendants Move for Summary Judgment	5
F. The Superior Court Resolves the Motions	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
A. Summary of Argument on FSO’s Cross-Appeal (Class Certification Issue).....	8
B. Summary of Argument on Defendants’ Appeal (Summary Judgment Issues).....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
A. The Parties.....	16
B. The Statutory Scheme	17
C. The Defendants’ Wrongful Conduct.....	17
D. The Defendants’ Repeated Defense of Their Conduct	19
i. The Defendants’ Defense of Their Conduct in District Court	19
ii. The Defendants’ Defense of Their Conduct on Their Motion to Dismiss	19

iii. The Defendants’ Defense of Their Conduct in the Course of Discovery	20
iv. The Defendants’ Defense of Their Conduct on Summary Judgment.....	20
E. Other Revelations in the Course of Discovery.....	20
i. The Defendants’ Disclosure on Numerosity.....	20
ii. Discovery Regarding the Defendants’ Failure to Cure	21
iii. Defendants’ Testimony Under Superior Court Rule 30(b)(6).....	24
F. The Defendants’ Admissions at Oral Argument	25
ARGUMENT	30
I. HAVING CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ALL PREREQUISITES TO CLASS CERTIFICATION WERE MET, THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY THEN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review.....	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	31
i. Class Certification Entails a Two-Step Analysis.....	32
ii. The Superior Court’s Own Analysis Identified the “Need” for Class Treatment.....	33
iii. The Superior Court’s “Needs” Analysis Effectively Repeals Rule 23	36
iv. The Decision Below Removes the Incentives that Class Actions Are Intended to Create, Thereby Placing Justice Out of Reach for Small Businesses and Consumers	39
a. The Decision Below Disincentivizes Litigants.....	39

b. The Decision Below Disincentivizes Lawyers	41
II. BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT CONTINUES EVEN TODAY, THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THEIR “STANDING” ARGUMENT	44
A. Question Presented.....	44
B. Scope of Review.....	44
C. Merits of Argument.....	44
i. The Defendants Made No Showing that They Ever Corrected the Deficient Explanations that Were Sent to FSO, and They Admitted that They Never Sent Corrected Explanations to Absent Class Members	46
ii. Had the Defendants Shown that They Genuinely Corrected the Deficient Explanations Sent to FSO, FSO Would Still Have Standing	49
a. The Defendants’ Strident Defense of Code x553, and Their Insistence That They Need Not Identify Any Legal or Factual Basis for Claims Denials, Confers Standing.....	49
b. The Defendants’ Abandonment of Their “Mootness” Defense Confirms That Standing Exists	51
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE DEFENDANTS’ BIZARRE “LIMITATIONS” ARGUMENT.....	53
A. Question Presented.....	53
B. Scope of Review.....	53
C. Merits of Argument.....	53
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ TAUTOLOGICAL CLAIM DENIALS ARE UNLAWFUL	58
A. Question Presented.....	58

B. Scope of Review.....58

C. Merits of Argument.....58

i. An Insurer’s Claims Denial Under Section 2322F(e) Cannot Mean
What It Does Not Say61

ii. The Testimony of FSO’s Designee Does Not Rescue Code x55363

CONCLUSION.....66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Spinelli</i> , 443 A.2d 1286 (Del. 1982)	57
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	44
<i>In re Celera Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	30
<i>Chappaqua Family Trust v. MGM/UA Communications Co.</i> , 1997 WL 33173285 (Del. Ch. July 10, 1997)	41
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	41
<i>Coleman v. Cannon Oil Co.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 516 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	39
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011).....	44, 53, 58
<i>Cooper v. Charter Commc’n Entm’ts, I, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009).....	60
<i>Dover Hist. Soc. v. City of Dover Plan. Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	35
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 370 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1966), <i>cert. denied</i> , 386 U.S. 1035 (1967).....	40
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emp’rs. Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2020 WL 2458255 (Del. Super. Ct. May 12, 2020).....	2
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emp’rs Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2022 WL 18228287 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6875218 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Frank and Lotus Huxtable Living Trust</i> , 757 P.2d 1262 (Kan. 1988)	60
<i>Friedman v. Baxter Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 2254 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 1986)	41
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	50
<i>Fuqua Industries, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 1999)	42
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>General Acc. Ins. Group v. Cirucci</i> , 387 N.E.2d 223 (N.Y. 1979)	59
<i>Histed v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993)	17, 35
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 2004 WL 766529 (Del. Ch. April 2, 2004)	56
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	50
<i>LeVan v. Indep. Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007)	53
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	60
<i>Mitchell-Tracey v. United Gen. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 551 (D. Md. 2006).....	39, 40
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	8, 32
<i>Ocimum Biosolutions (India) Ltd. v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 6726836 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 247 A.3d 674 (Del. 2021)	56
<i>Pierce v. Int'l Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 671 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1996).....	15, 34
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	8, 32

<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	61
<i>Society Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Spielberg v. State</i> , 558 A.2d 291 (Del. 1989)	58
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013)	58
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010)	44, 53, 58
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	6
<i>Van Jackson v. Check 'N Go of Ill., Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 544 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	39
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2018)	18, 59
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	51
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239, 254 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 1011 (1975)	2
Other Authorities	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6501	2
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	54
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2322F	<i>passim</i>
Superior Court Civil Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
<i>Class Action Lawsuits: A Legal Overview for the 115th Congress</i> (Apr. 11, 2018)	37
<i>Discretion in Class Certification</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1897 (2014)	38

4 Herbert B. Newberg and Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 18.01
(3d ed. 1992)39

*Report and Recommendations of the Special Committee on Class Action
Improvements*, 110 F.R.D. 195 (1986)37

William B. Rubenstein, *On What A “Private Attorney General” Is — and Why It
Matters*, 57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004).....42
